## Minutes of the Daviess County Commission April 30, 2025

The Honorable Daviess County Commission met on Wednesday, April 30, 2025, at 8:00 a.m. Jim Ruse, Presiding Commissioner, called the meeting to order. David Cox, 1st District, and Wayne Uthe, 2nd District, are present.

The Commission approved last week's minutes and invoices.

James Lewis, Road and Bridge Supervisor, updated the Commission on the projects they have been working on since last Wednesday. The crew replaced running boards on bridges in Grand River and Liberty Townships.

## **OLD BUSINESS:**

None at this time.

## **BRIDGES:**

The Commission discussed doing a BEEP study on bridge 2820007, North of Hwy T in Benton Township. Consideration will be taken if the bridge can be repaired by County Road and Bridge. Issue continued.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

Jay Hart, Grand River Heating and Cooling, met with the Commission to discuss the next phase of the mini-split project. The issue will continue next week.

Commissioner David Cox updated the Commission that Farmer's Electric Coop needed right-ofway access to property in Daviess County. The issue has been resolved.

Tiffany Tadlock, Recorder, presented her 2025 Training Certificate. Her training hours are completed for 2025.

The Commission reviewed and finalized the final details for the senior tax credit and ordinance for Daviess County. David Cox made a motion to pass and approve Commission Ordinance 2025-4, Daviess County Senior Tax Credit (SB190), Wayne Uthe seconded the motion. 3 – Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed. The ordinance, Daviess County rules, and applications will be available at the Courthouse and on the County website. Applications will be accepted starting May 1st until June 30th.

The Commission attended the LEPC meeting during the lunch hour.

Pamela Lewis, Missouri State Auditor, met with the Commission to discuss the process and expectations for the State's procedure audit. This type of audit is done every eight years and is only for Counties that do not have an auditor position.

The meeting was adjourned at 3:00 p.m.

Approved:

Presiding Commissioner

1<sup>st</sup> District Commissioner

2<sup>nd</sup> District Commissioner

Attest:

Date

County Clerk

796